Medicine- Medical Physician and Surgeon-
Accredited School Graduate

Street Address

City/State/Zip

AA0001032315
BUREAU OF PROFESSIONAL AND OCCUPATIONAL AFFAIRS
P. O. Box 2649
Harrisburg, PA 17105-2649
APPLICANT INFORMATION
PERSONAL INFORMATION
Last Name HORVATH First Name SARAH
Middle Name |KATHERINE Suffix
Full Name SARAH KATHERINE HORVATH
|SSN ‘ Age 39|Gender FEMALE

ADDRESS DETAILS

PHILADELPHIA PA 19143

County

Philadelphia

[Country IUnited States

CONTACT DETAILS

Phone number

Mobile Phone number

Primary Email Address

Secondary Email Address

CHECKLIST ITEMS

Checklist name Status Submitted Date Expiration Date
Application Pending Review 12/14/2018
Application Fee Completed 12/14/2018
Child Abuse CE Not Received 12/14/2018,
LEGAL QUESTIONS
Questions Answer Document File Name
Uploaded
1 Are you submitting a name change with this renewal? N No
2 First Name No
3 Middle Name No
4 Last Name No
5 No
You must submit a copy of a legal document verifying the name
(s). The following are acceptable name change verification
documents:
(1) Marriage Certificate:
(2) Divorce decree which indicates the retaking of your maiden
name: _
(3) Other "legal" document indicating the retaking of a maiden
name:
(4) For a "legal” name change, a copy of the court document
must be provided.
6 With the exception of the one you are currently renewing, do you Y No
hold, or have you ever held, a license, certificate, permit,
registration or other authorization to practice a profession or
occupation in any state or jurisdiction? -




Please provide the profession and state or jurisdiction.

Medicine-
District Of
Columbia;
Medicine-
Texas

No

Since your initial application or last renewal, whichever is later,
have you had disciplinary action taken against a professional or
occupational license, certificate, permit, registration or other
authorization to practice a profession or occupation issued to you
in any state or jurisdiction or have you agreed to voluntary
surrender in lieu of discipline?

N

No

Do you currently have any disciplinary charges pending against
your professional or occupational license, certificate, permit or
registration in any state or jurisdiction?

No

10

Since your initial application or last renewal, whichever is later,
have you withdrawn an application for a professional or
occupational license, certificate, permit or registration, had an
application denied or refused, or for disciplinary reasons agreed
not to apply or reapply for a professional or occupational license,
certificate, permit or registration in any state or jurisdiction?

No

1

Since your initial application or last renewal, whichever is later,
have you been convicted (found guilty, pled guilty or pled nolo
contendere), received probation without verdict or accelerated
rehabilitative disposition (ARD), as to any criminal charges, felony
or misdemeanor, including any drug law violations? Note: You are
not required to disclose any ARD or other criminal matter that has
been expunged by order of a court.

No

12

Do you currently have any criminal charges pending and
unresolved in any state or jurisdiction?

No

13

Since your initial application or your last renewal, whichever is
later, have you had your DEA registration denied, revoked or
restricted?

No

14

Since your initial application or your last renewal, whichever is
later, have you had provider privileges denied, revoked,
suspended or restricted by a Medical Assistance agency,
Medicare, third party payor or another authority?

No

15

Since your initial application or your last renewal, whichever is
later, have you had practice privileges denied, revoked,
suspended, or restricted by a hospital or any health care facility?

No

16

Since your initial application or your last renewal, whichever is
later, have you been charged by a hospital, university, or
research facility with violating research protocols, falsifying
research, or engaging in other research misconduct?

17

Since your initial application or'last renewal, whichever is later,

have you engaged in the intemperate or habitual use or abuse of
alcohol or narcotics, hallucinogenics or other drugs or substances|
that may impair judgment or coordination?

18

Since your initial application or your last renewal, whichever is
later, have you been the subject of a civil malpractice lawsuit?

No

No

No

19

Have you previously reported the complaint to the Board?

No

20

Provide the docket number:

No

21

Upload a copy of the entire Civil Complaint, which must include
the filing date and the date you were served.

No

22

Have you completed at least 2 hours of Board approved
continuing education in pain management, identification of
addiction or the practices of prescribing or dispensing of opioids?

No

23

Do you hold a DEA number or use the registration number of
another person or entity to prescribe controlled substances?

No

24

Have you registered with the Pennsylvania Prescription Drug
Monitoring Program?

No




25

I will be retiring from practice but desire to place my license on
active-retired status which will allow me to treat immediate family
members. | am exempt from the CME requirements, except for
completion of the 2 hours of Board-approved continuing
education in child abuse recognition and reporting and 2 hours of
Board approved continuing education in pain management,
identification of addiction or the practices of prescribing or
dispensing of opioids. Renewal must be completed and fee
required.

No

26 |Do you maintain current medical professional liability insurance in No
the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania?
27 |Upload an explanation or reason for an exemption request. Yes PA no liability
letter
SHorvath.docx
28 |Have you met your continuing education requirements? Please No

review the continuing education requirements posted on the
Board's website at www.dos.pa.gov/med. Click on General Board
Information.’ If you qualify for an exemption of the continuing
education requirements, answer yes to the question. You are
required to retain your official continuing education certificates of
completion earned for this license renewal period until December
31, 2020.

Licenses/Certificates/Permits/Registrations in Any State/Jurisdiction

Profession State/Jurisdiction

Medicine District Of Columbia

Medicine Texas
CONFIRMATION

l/JIf" fees are non-refundable. Please check to continue with your transaction. ( 12/14/2018 22:11:28 )




10/16/2019 Anti-Terrarism Advisory Counci! - 2019 Conference Invitation

EmailFrom:RA-STPALSNOTIFY@pa.gov
Subject:2019 Anti-Terrorism Advisory Council (ATAC) Conference

Date Sent:04/10/2019

Anti-Terrorism Advisory Council

2019 Conference Invitation

The United States Attorney's Office for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania and the
Pennsylvania Office of Homeland Security, in consultation with the Federal Bureau
of Investigation — Philadelphia Field Division, cordially invite you to attend the 2019
Annual Anti-Terrorism Advisory Council (ATAC) Conference.

BIOTHREATS: WEAPONS OF MASS DESTRUCTION,
PATHOGENS, AND PANDEMICS

Distinguished speakers drawn from national, state, and local law enforcement,
medical, and emergency response communities will discuss biothreats, protective
measures, and response protocols, within the health care environment and beyond.

FREE EVENT | FREE PARKING | BREAKFAST & LUNCH

LOCATION MAY 15, 2019

SugarHouse Casino Event Center 7:00 am — 7:45 am Registration

2nd Floor 7:45 am — 3:30 pm Conference

1001 N. Delaware Avenue
Philadelphia, PA 19125

1/2



10/16/2019

Anti-Terrorism Advisory Council - 2019 Conference Invitation

REGISTRATION

See Attached Registration Form | Email Form to Homeland Security

CONTACTS

Michele Mucellin, US Deiartment of Justice
Kristin Daniels| PA Homeland Securiti

22



Dear Sir or Madam,

I do not currently hold medical professional liability insurance in Pennsylvania
because [ temporarily do not practice medicine. I currently hold an advocacy and
education position at The American College of Obstetricians and Gynecologists, but
intend to resume practicing medicine in Pennsylvania in 2019.

Sincerely,
Sarah Horvath, MD, MSHP



10/16/2019

et

EmailFrom:st-medicine@pa.gov
Subject:Attention: Medical Physician and Surgeon Renewal Update

Date Sent:12/26/2018

Bureau Of Professional And Occupational Affairs
Attention: Medical Physician and'Surgeon Renewal

The Pennsylvania State Board of Medicine records indicate that your license has not been
renewed or has pending renewal holds. Your license will expire on December 31, 2018. If you
have already attempted to renew your license but there is a renewal hold on the record, you will
need to address the renewal hold as directed in the emailed discrepancy notice before your
license can be renewed.

Follow the instructions below to renew your license:

» Login to PALS at www.pals.pa.gov. If you do not remember your User ID and Password
from the previous renewal, you can access our self-help recovery center at
www.pals.pa.gov/recover to recover your User ID, reset your password, or update the
email address associated with your login information. }

¢ Update your account information and click "Save Changes" to proceed to your user
Dashboard. _

» To renew your license, look for the banner entitled "Professional License Details." Click
the "Renew" button associated with the license you wish to renew to access the renewal
form.

To determine whether your license has been renewed, please visit our license verification
website at www.pals.pa.gov/verify.

Thank You.

BPOA PALS

12



10/16/2019
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10/16/2019

EmailFrom:st-medicine@pa.gov
Subject:Attention: Medical Physician and Surgeon Renewal Update

Date Sent:12/26/2018

Bureau Of Professional And Occupational Affairs
Attention: Medical Physician and Surgeon Renewal

The Pennsylvania State Board of Medicine records indicate that your license has not been
renewed or has pending renewal holds. Your license will expire on December 31, 2018. If you
have already attempted to renew your license but there is a renewal hold on the record, you will
need to address the renewal hold as directed in the emailed discrepancy notice before your
license can be renewed.

Follow the instructions below to renew your license:

» Login to PALS at www.pals.pa.gov. If you do not remember your User ID and Password
from the previous renewal, you can access our self-help recovery center at
www.pals.pa.govirecover to recover your User ID, reset your password, or update the
email address associated with your login information. -

« Update your account information and click "Save Changes" to proceed to your user
Dashboard. )

» To renew your license, look for the banner entitled "Professional License Details." Click
the "Renew" button associated with the license you wish to renew to access the renewal
form.

To determine whether your license has been renewed, please visit our license verification
website at www.pals.pa.gov/verify.

Thank You.

BPOA PALS

172



10/16/2019
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10/16/2019

EmailFrom:st-medicine@pa.gov
Subject:Attention: Medical Physician and Surgeon Renewal Update

Date Sent:12/26/2018

Bureau Of Professional And Occupational Affairs
Attention: Medical Physician and Surgeon Renewal

The Pennsylvania State Board of Medicine records indicate that your license has not been
renewed or has pending renewal holds. Your license will expire on December 31, 2018. If you
have already attempted to renew your license but there is a renewal hold on the record, you will
need to address the renewal hold as directed in the emailed discrepancy notice before your
license can be renewed.

Follow the instructions below to renew your license:

» Login to PALS at www.pals.pa.gov. If you do not remember your User ID and Password
from the previous renewal, you can access our self-help recovery center at
www.pals.pa.gov/recover to recover your User ID, reset your password, or update the
email address associated with your login information.

» Update your account information and click "Save Changes" to proceed to your user
Dashboard.

« To renew your license, look for the banner entitled "Professional License Details.” Click
the "Renew" button associated with the license you wish to renew to access the renewal
form.

To determine whether your license has been renewed, please visit our license verification
website at www.pals.pa.gov/verify.

Thank You.

BPOA PALS

172
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10/16/2019

CHIP Provider Enroliment Claim Denial Alert

EmailTo: I

EmailFrom:RA-STPALSNOTIFY@pa.gov

Subject:Provider Enroliment Deadline - Your Claims May Be Denied

Date Sent:06/13/2019

Provider Enrollment Deadline
Your Claims May Be Denied

The'Pennsylvania Department of Human Services (DHS) has implemented the
Affordable Care Act (ACA) provision requiring all CHIP network providers and
practitioners who render, order, prescribe or bill for items or services to CHIP
enrollees to be screened and enrolled with DHS.

Effective July 1, 2019, claims for services rendered to a CHIP enrollee that are
submitted by a provider who does not have a PROMISe ID that corresponds to
the location where the service(s) were rendered will be denied in accordance
with DHS requirements.

If you would.like to continue receiving payment for services rendered to CHIP
enrollees, please complete your enroliment with the Department as soon as
possible.

Enrollment information and the ability to enroll electronically are available at the
following website: CHIP Provider Enroliment. Providers are encouraged to
enroll electronically.

If you have any questions or issues with the enrollment process, contact the
Provider Enrollment Hotline at 1-800-537-8862, select options 2, 4 and finally
option 2 to speak to a representative.

1/2



10/16/2019 CHIP Provider Enrollment Claim Denial Alert

Pennsylvania Department of Human Services
Harrisburg, Pennsylvania
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10/16/2019

EmailFrom:st-medicine@pa.gov

Subject:Attention: Medical Physician and Surgeon Renewal Update

Date Sent:10/29/2018

Bureau Of Professional And Occupational Affairs
Attention: Medical Physician and Surgeon Renewal

NOTIFICATION: In our continued efforts to improve the user experience, the PALS
System is scheduled to undergo maintenance on 10/30/18 beginning at 5:00 pm and will
be unavailable during that time. As many licenses expire on 10/31/18, we advise that
licensees apply for renewal as soon as possible to avoid that window and possible delays. We
appreciate your understanding in this matter.

The Pennsylvania State Board of Medicine records indicate that your license has not been
renewed or has pending renewal holds. Your license will expire on December 31, 2018. If you
have already attempted to renew your license but there is a renewal hold on the record, you will
need to address the renewal hold as directed in the emailed discrepancy notice before your
license can be renewed.

Follow the instructions below to renew your license:

» Login to PALS at www.pals.pa.gov. If you do not remember your User ID and Password
from the previous renewal, you can access our self-help recovery center at
www.pals.pa.gov/recover to recover your User ID, reset your password, or update the
email address associated with your login information.

» Update your account information and click "Save Changes" to proceed to your user
Dashboard.

+ To renew your license, look for the banner entitled "Professional License Details.” Click
the "Renew" button associated with the license you wish to renew to access the renewal
form.

To determine whether your license has been renewed, please visit our license verification
website at www.pals.pa.gov/verify.

Thank You.

1/2
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BPOA PALS
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10/16/2019

EmailFrom:st-medicine@pa.gov

Subject:Attention: Medical Physician and Surgeon Renewal Update

Date Sent:10/29/2018

Bureau Of Professional And Occupational Affairs
Attention: Medical Physician and Surgeon Renewal

NOTIFICATION: In our continued efforts to improve the user experience, the PALS
System is scheduled to undergo maintenance on 10/30/18 beginning at 5:00 pm and will
be unavailable during that time. As many licenses expire on 10/31/18, we advise that
licensees apply for renewal as soon as possible to avoid that window and possible delays. We
appreciate your understanding in this matter.

The Pennsylvania State Board of Medicine records indicate that your license has not been
renewed or has pending renewal holds. Your license will expire on December 31, 2018. If you
have already attempted to renew your license but there is a renewal hold on the record, you will
need to address the renewal hold as directed in the emailed discrepancy notice before your
license can be renewed.

Follow the instructions below to renew your license:

» Login to PALS at www.pals.pa.gov. If you do not remember your User ID and Password
from the previous renewal, you can access our self-help recovery center at
www.pals.pa.gov/recover to recover your User 1D, reset your password, or update the
email address associated with your login information.

» Update your account information and click "Save Changes" to proceed to your user
Dashboard.

» To renew your license, look for the banner entitled "Professional License Details." Click
the "Renew" button associated with the license you wish to renew to access the renewal
form.

To determine whether your license has been renewed, please visit our license verification
website at www.pals.pa.govl/verify.

Thank You.

172



10/16/2018

BPOA PALS

22



Person Info
Name:Sarah Katherine Horvath

|Address Info -
Street Address- Emai._
Phon
Fax
CityNew York
StateNY
Zipcode10032
Country82
CountyNew York
Are your medical/licensure records listed under another name or names? !N !

Indicate tihe'L'ieensing Ifxaminaﬁon(s) passed.'If you have taken an examination, you must USMLE
contact the appropriate agency and request scores be sent directly to the Board. |

Please provide the dates for Part1/Stepl: _ o 6/11/2010
Please provide the dates for Part2/Step2: 17/15/2011
Please provide t the dates for Part3/Step3: 10/24/2012
Have you completed ACGME accredited post gladuate trajmng in the United States or Y
‘Canada? ;
New York Presbyterian
PGY 1 Training Hospital Name: Hospital, Columbia University
- ] Medical Center
PGY 1 Training Dates Completed From: 71112012
PGY 1 Training Dates Completed To: 6/30/2013 B
‘ New York Presbytenan
PGY 2 Training Hospital Name: Hospltal Columbia University
_ : . el = Medlcal Center
PGY 2 Training Dates Completed From: 7/1/2013
PGY 2 Training Dates Completed To: [673@47
Are you are a graduate of an‘unac__credited—meﬁdxcal school (Intematlonal Medlcal School)? N
Did you complete PGY 3 training? fy
New York Presbyterian
PGY 3 Training Hospital Name: Hospital, Columbia University
Medical Center
'PGY 3 Training Dates Completed From: =l 71112014 |
PGY 3 Training Dates Completed To: 6/30/2015
Do you h_old a current and valid ECFMG Certification? N
Have you previously beld a Pennsylvania Graduate Training License? N
PR T TR et estin Rt SUnimvine - & = TR0 ]
Do you hold, or have you ever held, a license, certificate, permit, registration or other EY o

authorization to practice a profession or occupation in any state or jurisdiction?

If you answered yes to the above question, please provide the profession and state or

jurisdiction. Please do not abbreviate the profession. N b IS Medl_ca_llleense Ni)v}’_orhk‘
Have you had dlsclphnary action taken a against a pmfessmnal or occupational license,
certificate, permit, registration or other authorization to practice a profession or occupation
issued to you in any state or jurisdiction or have you agreed to voluntary surrender in liew of !

...... — L s . e o |
Do you currently have any dlsc1p1mary charges pending agamst your professxona] or 'N

'occupational license; certificate, permit-or-fegistration in any state or jurisdiction?” - - J .
| Have-you-withdrawn an application for a professional-or occupational - hcense;-cert{ﬁca o e e
permit or registration, had an application denied or refused, or for disciplinary reasons agreed N

|not-to-apply or reapply for a professional or oocupational license, certificate, permit or |
reglstrahon in any state or Junsdxcﬁon” Q| C
Have you been convicted (found guilty, pled gullty or pled nolo oontendere), received

probation without verdict or accelerated rehabilitative disposition (ARD), as to any criminal

charges, felony or misdemeanor, including any drug law violations? Note: You are not required -

to disclose any ARD or other criminal matter that has been expunged by order of a court.

Do you currently have any cnmmal charges pendmg and unresolved inany state or Junsdlctlon” iN

Have you ever had your DEA registration denied, revo revoked or restricted? N

Have you ever had provider privileges denied, revoked, suspended or restricted by a Medical

Assistance agency, Medicare, third party payor or another authority? _N _mil
Have you ever had practice pnvxleges denied, revoked, suspended or restricted bya hosp1tal N

or any health care facility? .

Have you ever been charged by a hospital, university, or research facility with violating N

research protocols, falsifying research, or engaging in other research misconduct?

Do you currently engage in or have you ever engaged in the intemperate or habitual use or
abuse of alcohol or narcotics, hallucinogenics or other drugs or substances that may impair
|udgment or coordination?

Since May 19 2002, have any malpractice oomplamts been filed against you? If yes, the




Board requires that you submit a copy of the entire Civil Complaint which must include the
docket number. filing date, and the date you were served. Submit a statement which
includes complete details of the complaints that have been filed against you.

Date Submitted: Sunday, April 24, 2016

Education Info
l Profession: Medicine School: University of Chicago, Pritzker School of Medicine
{From:  6/20/2008 To:  6/13/2012

P No employment record:

Y




Person Info
Name:Sarah Katherine Horvath

Address Info -

Street Address: Email
Phone
Fax
CityPhiladelphia
StatePA
Zipcode19143
Country 82

CountyPhiladelphia

Are you submitting a name change with this renewal? N

Have you completed your current CE requirements? Y

Do you hold, or have you ever held, a license, certificate, permit, registration or other !Y

authorization to practice any health-related profession in any state or jurisdiction? _J Pl PuitEs | B
Ifyou answered yes to the above question, please prov1de the professwn and state or .MD, Pennsylvania. MD New
Jjurisdiction. York.

Since your initial application or last renewal, whichever is later, have you had disciplinary action;

taken against a professional or occupational license, certificate, permit, registration or other

authorization fo practice a profession or occupation issued to you in any state or jurisdiction or !

have you agreed to voluntary surrender in lieu of dlsc1_phne‘7

Do you currently have any d1sc1p11na1y charges pending against your professwnal or N

|occupational license, certificate, permit or registration in any state or jurisdiction? y

Since your initial apphcatlon or last renewal, whichever is later, have you withdrawn an !

application for a professional or occupational license, certificate, permit or registration, had an

application denied or refused, or for disciplinary reasons agreed not to apply or reapply fora N

professiona] or occupational license, certificate, permit or registration in any state or

Smce your untlal apphcatlon or last ren renewal whichever is later ‘have you been convicted

(found guilty, pled guilty or pled nolo contendere), received probation without verdict or |
accelerated rehabilitative disposition (ARD), as to any criminal charges, felony or N
misdemeanor, including any drug law violations? Note: You are not required to disclose any
ARD or other criminal matter that has been expunged by order of a court.

Do you currently have any criminal charges pending and unresolved in any state or jurisdiction? N
Since your initial application or last renewal, whichever is later, have you had your DEA N
registration denied, revoked or restricted? |
Since your initial application or your last renewal, whichever is later, have you had provider |
privileges denied, revoked, suspended or restricted by a Medical Assistance agency, N
Medicare, third party payor or another authority?

Since your initial application or your last renewal, whichever is later have y you ever had

practice privileges denied, revoked, suspended, or restricted by a hospital or any health care N
facility?

Since your initial application or your last renewal, whichever is later, have you been charged by

a hospital, university, or research facility with violating research protocols, falsifying research, lN
or engaging in other research misconduct?

Since your initial application or last renewal, whichever is later, have you engaged in the
intemperate or habitual use or abuse of alcohol or narcotics, hallucinogenics or other drugs or
substances that may impair judgment or coordination? 1974

‘Since your initial application-or your last-renewal, whlchever is later have you been the subject
of a civil malpractice lawsuit? i
Ifyes, please submit-a-copy-of the entlre C1v11 Complamt, whlch must mclude the ﬁhng date and -
the date you were served, PLEASE NOTE: If you prev1ously reported the complaint {o the ... |
‘Board you will only ne need to prov1de the docket number here:” =
Have you completed 2 hours of Board- approved continuing education in child abuse ly
recognition and reporting? '

Do you maintain current medical professional liability insurance in the Commonwealth of v
Pemnsylvania?

If you answer "No", please prov1de an explanatlon or reason for an exemption request.

Please provxde the zip code of your primary employer/practlce location. This data is bem;g
collected for the purpose of identifying healthcare professionals during state emergenciesand 19104
may be provided to the Pennsylvania Emergency Management Agency for official use only. : [

Tuesday, October 25, ‘

Date Submitted: 2016

Education Info'
No education records [
Employment Information - ) 1
- ) _ﬁo empl_oxplent records - |







Licensee Full Name:
Sarah Katherine Horvath

License No:
MD458464

TARGET SHEET

Board: Medicine

3436376 _LIC 1 06/24/2016




[Person Info
Name:Sarah Katherine Horvath

|Address Info .
Street Address|
Phon
Fax
CityNew York
StateNY
Zipcode] 0032
Country82
CountyNew York

Are your medml/hcmmre records llsted under anotl-_ler name or names?

{75201 15

10/24/2012

TR

= AT
opia e R ol
Y L i fﬁu-‘

F i ot i
NewYorkPresbytenan

Hospltal Columbia University

PGY 2 Training Dates Completed From:

71[!"0!3

PGY 2 Training Datés Comipleted To-, e # 63002014 E¥. %
Are you are a graduate of an unaccredited medwal school (lntemahonal Medical School 2 N
Did yoi complete PGY 3 trainmg? 7, 5 o Y sl s
New Yoﬂc Presbyterian
PGY 3 Training Hospital Name: Hospital, Columbia University

Medlcal Center

6/30/201 5

Have you prevxously held a Pe:msylvama Gmduate Trammg Lloense"'

Do you hold, or have you ever held, a licenss, certificate, permit, registration or other
authorization to practicea pmfession or occupation in any state or jurisdiction?

If you imswered yes. to the’ above guestion, please provide the profession and state or
jurisdiction. Please do not abbreviate the profession. - o

Medical license, New York

Have you had disciplinary action taken against a professional or occupauonal license,
certificate, pexmit, registration or other authorization to practice a profession or occupation
issued to you in any state or jurisdiction or have you agreed to voluntary surrender in lieu of
discipline?

Do you currently have any disciplinary charges pending against your professional or
occupational license, certificate, permit or registration in any state or Jurisdiction? o
Have you withdrawn an application for a professional or occupational license, certificate,
permit or registration, had an application denied or refused, or for disciplinary reasons agreed
inot to apply or reapply for a professional or occupational license, certificate, permit or

' registration in any state or jurisdiction?

-4

Have you been convicted (found guilty, pled guilty or pled nolo contendere), received
probation without verdict or accelerated rehabilitative disposition (ARD), as to any criminal
chaxges, felony or misdemeanor, mcludmg any drug law violations? Note: You are not required

Do) you currenﬂy have: any criminal charges pendmg andu unresolved in any state or Jlmsdlcuon'?

Have you ever had your DEA registration denied, revoked or restricted?

Have you ever had provider privileges denied, revoked, suspended or restricted by a Medical
Assistance agency, Medicare, third party payor or another authority? -

Have you ever had practice privileges denied, revoked, suspended or vestricted by ahospital |
or any health care facility?

Have you ever been charged by a hospital, university, or research facility with violatiﬂg
|rmrch protocols, falsifying research, or engaging in other research misconduct?

Doy you currently engage in or have you ever engaged in the ﬁtmq:erate or habitual use or
abuse of aloohol or narcotics, hallucmogemm or other drugs or substances that may impair
ijudgment or coordination?

Since May 19, 2002, have any malpractice complaints been filed against vou? If ves. the

A)s7Y6Y

$ fiafic wy



Board requires that you submit a copy of thie entire Civil Complaint which must include the

docket number, filing date, and the date you were served. Submit a statement which
inctudes complete detsils of the complaints that have been filed against you.

Py

v )

Date Submitted: Sunday, April 24, 2016

Education Info

Profession: Medicine School: University of Chicago, Pritzker School of Medicine
From: 6/20/2008 To: 6/13/2012

[Employment Informtion I

I _ ~— Noemployment records




Statement of Details for Complaints registered against Sarah Horvath, MD
Dukes v New York - Presbyterian Hospital

MCB File No 16-84262

Filed 4/27/15

Counsel: Martin, Clearwater & Bell
Discontinued 8 /7/15

Details: The case was filed due to a shoulder dystocia leading to some degree of
residual brachial plexus injury in the infant. While I was present for the delivery, I
was a junior resident and did not perform the delivery. I was subsequently
discontinued from the case, prior to being deposed. I may be deposed at a later date
if requested.

Ordonez v New York - Presbyterian Hospital, et al
Index No 805653/2015

Served 10/27/15
Counsel: McAloon & Friedman, PC
Discontinued March, 2016

Details: The case was filed due to a cord prolapse that occurred on 9/24/2012. 1
was an intern (first year resident) at the time who diagnosed the prolapse. The
patient was then taken by the senior residents and attending physicians for a
cesarean delivery, of which I was not a part. Due to my trainee status and limited
involvement in the case, I was discontinued prior to being deposed. I may be
deposed at a later date if requested.

Sincerely,
Sarah Horvath, MD



06/24/2016
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SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK .
COUNTY OF NEW YORK'

AMADA ORDONEZ, as Mother and Natural Guardianof ~ INDEX NO.: 805653/2015
K.N.Q., an infant under the age of fourteen (14) years,

Plaintiffs,
-against- VERIFIED ANSWER

LALLY JOHNSON, R.N,, JULISSA HERNANDEZ, RN.,
SARAH HORVATH, M, D ERICA LYNN MAHANY,
M.D., RAISA R. GAO, M. D DOROTHY P. SMOK,
M.D., MARIA LASORSA, RN. » MOEUN SON, M.D.,
NEW YORK PRESBYTERIAN HOSPITAL, NEW
YORK PRESBYTERIAN/COLUMBIA UNIVERSITY
MEDICAL CENTER,

Defendants.

Defendants, LALLY JOHNSON, R.N., JULISSA HERNANDEZ, R.N,, SARAH
HORVATH, M.D., DOROTHY P. SMOK, M.D., MARIA LASORSA, R.N.,, MOEUN SON,
M.D;; THE NEW YORK AND PRESBYTERIAN HOSPITAL s/h/a NEW YORK
PRESBYTERIAN HOSPITAL and NEW YORK PRESBYTERIAN/COLUMBIA
UNIVERSITY MEDICAL CENTER, by their attorneys, McALOON & FRIEDMAN, P.C.,
as and for their Verified Answer to the Verified Complaint of the plaintiffs, respectfully allege

upon information and belief as follows:

ANSWERING THE FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION

1.~ Deny any knowledge or information sufficient to form a belief as to each
and every allegation set forth in Paragraphs 2, 4, 6, 8, 10, 12, 14 and 16 of plaintiffs’ Verified

Complaint,




2. . Deny each and every allegation set forth in Paragraphs 18, 19, 20, 21 and
22 of plaintiff’'s Verified Complaint except admit that defendant, THE NEW YORK AND
PRESBYTERIAN HOSPITAL, was a duly qualified and properly staffed medical and hospital
facility, and it owned, operated and managed its hospital facilities, and otherwise refer all
questions of “control” to the Court.

3. Deny each and every allegation set forth in Paragraph 58 of plaintiffs’
Verified Complaint except admit that defendant, RAISA R. GAO, M.D., was an attending
physician at defendant, THE NEW YORK AND PRESBYTERIAN HOSPITAL, and an
‘employee of Columbia University.

4., Deny each and every allegation set forth in Paragraph 64 of plaintiffs’
Verified Complaint except admit that defendant, DOROTHY P. SMOK, M.D., was an attending
physician at defendant, THE NEW YORK AND PRESBYTERIAN HOSPITAL, and an
employee of Columbia Uhiversity.

5. Deny each and every allegation set forth in Paragraphs 168 and 169 of
plaintiffs’ Verified Complaint except admit that the plaintiff/mother was a patient at defendant,
THE NEW YORK AND PRESBYTERIAN HOSPITAL, on September 24, 2012, and that the
infant plaintiff was a patient at defendant, THE NEW YORK AND PRESBYTERIAN
HOSPITAL, from September 24, 2012 to September 27, 2012.

6. Deny each and every allegation set forth in Paragraphs 23, 24, 25, 26, 27,
28,29,30,32,33,34,35,36,38,39,40,41,42,44,45,46,47,48,50,51,52,53,54,55,56,57,
59,60,61,62,63,65,66,68,69,70,71,72,74,75,76,77,78,79,80,81,82,83,84,85,86,87,
88,89,90,91,92,93,94,95,96,97,98,99,100,101,102,103,104,105,106,107,108,109,

110, 111, 112, 113, 114, 115, 116, 117, 118, 119, 120, 121, 122, 123, 124, 125, 126, 127, 128,
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129, 130, 131, 132, 133, 134, 136, 138, 140, 142, 143, 144, 145, 146, 148, 150, 151, 152, 153,
154, 155, 156, 157, 158, 159, 160, 161, 162, 163, 164, 165, 166, 167, 170, 171, 182, 183, 184,
185, 186, 187, 188, 189, 190, 191, 192, 193, 194, 195, 196, 197 and 198 ofplaintiﬁ's’.Veriﬁed
Complaint.

7. Deny each and every allegation set forth in Paragraphs 172, 173, 174, 175,
176, 177, 178, 179, 180 and 181 of plaintiffs’ Verified Complaint, and refer all questions about
the legal duty of the defendants to the Court.

ANSWERING THE SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION

8. The answering defendants repeat and reiterate each and every denial or
denial of knowledge or information sufficient to form a belief as to each of the allegations of the
Complaint repeated and alleged by plaintiffs in Paragraph 199 of the Verified Complaint.

9. Deny each and every allegation set forth in Paragraphs 200, 201, 202, 203,
204, 205, 206, 207 and 208 of plaintiffs’ Verified Complaint.

ANSWERING THE THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION

10.  The answering defendants repeat and reiterate each and every denial or
denial of knowledge or information sufficient to form a belief as to each of the allegations of the
Complaint repeated and alleged by plaintiffs in Paragraph 209 of the Verified Complaint.

1. Deny each and every allegation set forth in Paragraphs 210, 21 1,212,213,
214,215,216, 217, 218, 219, 220, 221, 222,223, 224 and 225 of plaintiffs’ Verified Complaint.

AS AND FOR A FIRST, SEPARATE
AND DISTINCT AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE:

12. The injuries and damages of the plaintiff, AMADA ORDONEZ, for which
these causes of action have been instituted, were caused wholly or in part through the culpable

conduct and contributory negligence on the part of said plaintiff and therefore the amount of
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damages, if any, shall be diminished in the proportion which said conduct attributable to said
plaintiff bears to the defendants’ conduct, if any, which caused the damages.

AS AND FOR A SECOND, SEPARATE
AND DISTINCT AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE:

13.  The defendants’ conduct, if any, is limited pursuant to CPLR §1600, et

seq. . .

AS AND FOR A THIRD, SEPARATE
AND DISTINCT AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE:

14.  Any verdict or judgment should be reduced by the amounts of past or

future collateral source reimbursements of alleged special damage pursuant to CPLR §4545(c),

AS AND FOR A FOURTH, SEPARATE
AND DISTINCT AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE:

15.  Plaintiffs’ Third Cause of Action, if any, is barred pursuant to §2805-d of
the Public Health Law.

AS AND FOR A FIFTH, SEPARATE
AND DISTINCT AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE:

16.  Plaintiffs failed to mitigate damages.

AS AND FOR A SIXTH, SEPARATE
AND DISTINCT AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE:

17.  The statute of limitations expired for any claim of damages to the plaintiff
mother,
WHEREFORE, the answering defendants demand judgment dismissing the plaintiffs’

Verified Complaint, together with the costs and disbursements of this action.
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McALOONL& FRIEDMAN, P.C.
By: / ’

{ ‘,‘-' RA R, SHAPIRO
Attorneys tdr Defendants
LALLY JOHNSON, R.N,, JULISSA
HERNANDEZ, R.N., SARAH -
HORVATH, M.D., DOROTHY P.
SMOK, M.D., MARIA LASORSA,
R.N., MOEUN SON, M.D. and THE
NEW YORK AND PRESBYTERIAN
HOSPITAL
Office and P.O, Address
123 William Street - 25" Floor
New York, NY 10038-3804
Tel. (212) 732-8700

TO:

THE JACOB D. FUCHSBERG LAW FIRM, LLP
Attorneys for Plaintiffs

500 Fifth Avenue, 45" Floor

New York, NY 10110

Tel. (212) 869-3500
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ATTORNEY’S VERIFICATION

STATE OF NEW YORK )
: SS.:
COUNTY OF NEW YORK )

I, the undersigned, an attorney admitted to practice in the Courts of New York State, state

that I am a member of the firm of McALOON & FRIEDMAN, P.C., attorneys of record for the

defendants, LALLY JOHNSON, R.N. JULISSA HERNANDEZ, RN, SARAH

HORVATH, M.D., DOROTHY P. SMOK, M.D. MARIA LASORSA, R.N., MOEUN SON,

M.D., THE NEW YORK AND PRESBYTERIAN HOSPITAL s/h/a NEW YORK

PRESBYTERIAN HOSPITAL and NEW YORK PRESBYTERIAN/COLUMBIA

UNIVERSITY MEDICAL CENTER, in the within action; I have read the foregoing

ANSWER and know the contents thereof: the same is true to my own knowledge, except as to

the matters therein alleged to be on information and belief, and as to those matters [ believe it to

be true. The reason this verification is made by me and not by defendants is because one of the

defendants resides outside the county where deponent maintains her office.

§

The grounds of my belief as to all matters not stated upon my own knowledge are as

follows: all records, reports and documents maintained by deponent in her file.

I affirm that the foregoing statements are true, under the pcyilties of perjury.

Dated: New York, New York V2
October 26, 2015
/4

LAURf/X SHAPIRO, ESQ.
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- \27% day of October, 20}/

s

—

[AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE]

STATE OF NEW YORK )
I SS.
COUNTYOFNEWYORK )

this action, is over 18 years of age and resides in Queens, New York: g

of the United States Post Office Department within the State of New York:

THE JACOB D. FUCHSBERG LAW FIRM, LLP
Attorneys for Plaintiffs

500 Fifth Avenue, 45t Floor

New York, NY 10110

Tel. (212) 869-3500

VNS 7%

ALVA T. ALLEN, being duly sworn, deposes and says that deponent is not a party to

That on the 27t day of October, 2015, deponent served the within VERIFIED
ANSWER o/b/o LALLY JOHNSON, R.N., JULISSA HERNANDEZ, R.N., SARAH HORVATH,
M.D., DOROTHY P. SMOK, M.D., MARIA LASORSA, R.N,, MOEUN SON, M.D. and THE
NEW YORK AND PRESBYTERIAN HOSPITAL upon the following attorneys for the parties
shown below at the addresses shown below, being the addresses designated by said
attorneys for that purpose, by depositing a true copy of same enclosed Iin a postpaid,

properly addressed wrapper in an official depository under the exclusive care and custody

ALVAT. ALLEN

Sworn to before me this

tE\J . \ /
1

! #

L Ot L] [0«
JOANNE HANEIPH ~

COMMISSIONER OF DEEDS CITY OF NEW YORK

No. 1-12886

CERT. FILED IN NEW YORK COUNTY
COMMISSION EXPIRES: OCTOBER 1, 2017

MAR 17 201




i !

JE

5 £

2\ NYSCEF - Néw York County Supreme Court
/ Confirmation Notice

This is an automated response for Supreme Court / Court of Claims cases. The NYSCEF site has
received your electronically filed document(s) for:

AMADA ORDONEZ - v, - LALLY JOHNSON R.N. et al

805653/2015

Documents Received on 10/27/2015 03:06 PM

Doc # Document Type Motion #
11 ANSWER

Does not contain an SSN or CPI as defined in 202.5(e) or 208.5(e)
12 ANSWER

Does not contain an SSN or CPI as defined in 202.5(e) or 206.5(e)

Filing User
Name: LAURA R. SHAPIRO
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NEW YORK, NY 10038
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An e-mail notification regarding this filing has been sent to the following address(eé) on
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NYBERG, CHRISTOPHER MICHAEL
SHAPIRO, LAURA R. ~

NOTE: If submitting a working copy of this filing to the court, you must include
as a notification page firmly affixed thereto a copy of this Confirmation Notice.

Hon. Milton A. Tingling, New York County Clerk and Clerk of the Supreme Court
Phone: 646-386-5956  Website: http:/lwww.nycourts.gov/courts/1jdlsupctmanhlcounty__clerk_ope_rations.shtml

NYSCEF Resource Center -. EFile@nycourts.gov
Phone: (646) 386-3033  Fax: (212) 401-9146  Website: www.nycourts.gov/efile »
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Index No. 805653 Year 2015
SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK -

AMADA ORDONEZ, as Mother and Natural Guardian of K.N.O., an infant under the age of fourteen (14) years,
Plaintiffs,
-against-
LALLY JOHNSON, R.N., JULISSA HERNANDEZ, R.N., SARAH HORVATH, M.D., ERICA LYNN MAHANY;
M.D., RAISA R. GAO, M.D., DOROTHY P. SMOK, M.D., MARIA LASORSA, R.N., MOEUN SON, M.D,,
NEW YORK PRESBYTERIAN HOSPITAL, NEW YORK PRESBYTERIAN/COLUMBIA UNIVERSITY
MEDICAL CENTER,

Defendants.

VERIFIED ANSWER

McALOON & FRIEDMAN, P.C.
) Attorneys for Defendants
LALLY JOHNSON, RN, JULISSA HERNANDEZ, R.N., SARAH HORVATH, M.D,
DOROTHY P. SMOK, M.D., MARIA LASORSA, R.N., MOEUN SON, M.D. and THE
NEW YORK AND PRESBYTERIAN HOSPITAL
Office and Post Office Address, Telephone
123 William Street
New York, New York 10038-3804
(212) 732-8700 (212) 227-2903 }

Pursuant to 22 NYCRR 130-1.1, the undersigned, an attorney admitted to practice in the courts of New X '§rk State, certifies that, upon
information and belief and réasonable inquiry, the contentions contained in the annexed docume of frivolous.

Dated: October 26, 2015 SR I, F AR
Print Signer's Name: LAURARSHAPIRO
To
Attorney(s) for
Service of a copy of the within is hereby admirted.
Dated, Attorney(s) for
Sir: - Please take notice
[ 1Notice of Entry that the within is a (cersifled) true copy of a duly entered in the office of the clerk of the
within named court on 20
[ ] Notice of Settlement that an order. of which the within is a true copy will be presented for settlement
to the HON. on of the judges of the within named court,
at
on 20 at M,
Dated, Yours, etc.
' McALOON & FRIEDMAN, P.C. .

Attorneys for Defendants

LALLY JOHNSON, R.N., JULISSA HERNANDEZ,
R.N., SARAH HORVATH, M.D., DOROTHY P, SMOK,
M.D., MARLA LASORSA, R.N,, MOEUN SON, M.D. and
THE NEW YORK AND PRESBYTERIAN HOSPITAL
Office and Post Office Address, Telephone

123 William Street

New York, New York 10038-3804
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SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK

COUNTY OF NEW YORK

AMADA ORDONEZ, as Mother and Natural Guardian of INDE
K.N.O., an infant under the age of fourteen (14) years,
Plaintiffs,
VE

-against-

SON, RN, JULISSA HERNANDEZ,’R.N.,
ATH, M.D., ERICA LYNN MAHANY,
D. RAISA R. GAO, M.D., DOROTHY P. SMOK,
.» MARIA LASORSA, RN, MOEUN SON, M.D.,
NEW YORK PRESBYTERIAN HOSPITAL, NEW

YORK PRESBYTERIAN/COLUMBIA UNIVERSITY
MEDICAL CENTER,
Defendants.
__._——'—'_'_'_'_______.-—-—"‘_

e

LY JOHNSON, R.N., JULISSA HE]

Defendants, LAL
K, M.D., MARIA LAS(

HORVATH, M.D., DOROTHY P. SMO

PRESBYTERIAN HOSPITAL

UNIVERSITY MEDICAL CENTER, by their attorneys, McAl

as and for their Verified Answer to the Verified Complaint of tt

upon information and belief as follows:
ANSWERING THE FIRST CAUSE OF

1. Deny any knowledge or information suffi

and every allegation set forth in Paragraphs 2, 4, 6, 8, 10, 12,

Complaint.

e e e
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tement of Details for Complaints regi inst Sar. ath, M

Dukes v New York - Pr rian Ho
MCB File No 16-84262

Filed 4/27/15
Counsel: Martin, Clearwater & Bell

Discontinued 8/7/15

Details: The case was filed due to a shoulder dystocia leading to some degree of
residual brachial plexus injury in the infant. While I was present for the delivery, I
was a junior resident and did not perform the delivery. [ was subsequently
discontinued from the case, prior to being deposed. I may be deposed at a later date
if requested. .

v New York - Presbhyterian Hospi |
Index No 805653/2015

Served 10/27/15
Counsel: McAloon & Friedman, PC
Discontinued March, 2016

Details: The case was filed due to a cord prolapse that occurred on 9/24/2012. 1
was an intern (first year resident) at the time who diagnosed the prolapse. The
patient was then taken by the senior residents and attending physicians for a
cesarean delivery, of which I was not a part.'Due to my trainee status and limited
involvement in the case, | was discontinued prior to being deposed. 1 may be
deposed at a later date if requested.

Sincerely,
Sarah Horvath, MD

MAY 31 2016 L’ij

J
_‘:—-“-'—T'—*-—\J

By



SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK
- .
1.D,; anmfant,byhernwfherandnamralgwdxan,ANZEA Index No.: @03769/20{5'
DUKES and ANZEA DUKES, individually, . '
VERIFIED COMPLAINT -

Plamttﬁ's,

-against-

THE NEW YORK AND PRESBYTERIAN HOSPITAL,
EILEEN F. DEMARCO, SARAH HORVATH
and MELISSA MILLAD,

Defendants,
X

Plaintiffs, complaining of defendants, by and through their attorneys, GAIR,
GAIR, CONASON, STEIGMAN, MACKAUF, BLOOM & RUBINOWITZ, respectfully show

to this Court and allege as follows:

AS AND FOR A FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION

1. At all times herein mentioned, defendant, THE NEW YORK AND
PRESBYTERIAN HOSPITAL, wes and still is a domestic not-for-profit corporation duly .
existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of New York.

2. Upon information and belief, that at all hmes herein mentioned, defendant, THR
NEW YORK AND PRESBYTERIAN HOSPITAL, owned a hospital known as “New York
Presbyterian - Columbia University Medical Center” located at 630 West 168 Street, New York,
New York 10032,

3. Upon information and belief, that at all times herein mentioned, defendant, THR
NEW YORK AND PRESBYTERIAN HOSPITAL, its agents, servants and employees operated,
conducted, managed, controlled and maintained the aforesaid hospital known as “New York
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Presbyterian - Columbia University Medical Center” located at 630 West 168 Street, New York,
New York 10032. .

4. Uponinformation and belief, that at all times hersin mentioned, defendant,
EILEEN F. DEMARCO, was a physician duly licensed to practice medicine in the State of New _
York. o

" 5. Uponinformation and belief,that atalltimes herein mentioned, defendant,
EILEEN F. DEMARCO, was board certified in the field of obstetrios and gynecology.

6. - Upon information and belief, that at all times herein mentioned, defendant,
EILEEN F. DEMARCO, was an attending physician at defendant, THE NEW YORK AND
PRESBYTERIAN HOSPITAL (New York Presbyterian - Cohumbia University Medical Center).

7. Upon information and belief, that at all times herein mentioned, defendant,
EILEEN F. DEMARCO, was associsted with defendant, THE NEW YORK. AND
PRESBYTERIAN HOSPITAL (New York Presbyterian - Colurabia University Medical Center).

8. Uponinformation and belief, that at all times heréin mentioned, defendant,
EILEEN F..DEMARCO, was on the staff of defendant, THE NEW YORK AND
PRESBYTERIAN HOSPITAL (New York Presbyterian - Colurnbis University Medical Center),

9. Upon information and belief, that at all times herein mentioned, defendant,
‘EILEEN F, DEMARCO, was acting as an agent of defendant, THE NEW YORK AND
PRESBYTERIAN HOSPITAL (New York Presbyterian - Columbia University Medical Center),

10.  Upon infomation and befief, that at all times herein mentioned, defendant
EILEEN F. DEMARCO, was an employee of defendant, THE NEW YORK AND

PRESBYTERIAN HOSPITAL (New York Presbyterian - Columbia University Medical Center).
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11. Upon information and belief, that at afl times hereig mentioned, defendant,
EILEEN F. DEMARCO, was acting within the cowrse and scope of her employment with
defendant, THE NEW YORK AND PRESBYTERIAN HOSPITAL (New York Presbyterian -
Columbla University Medical Center).

. 12. Upon information and belie, that at all fimes herein mentioned, defendant,
SARAH HORVATH, was a physician duly licensed to practice medicine in the State of New
York.

13 Upon information and beli, that at all times herein mentioned, defendant,
SARAH HORVATH, specialized in the field of obstetzics and gynecology.

14.  Upon information and belief, that at all times herein mentioned, defendant,
SARAH HORVATH, was an attending physician at defendant, THE NEW YORK AND
PRESBYTERIAN HOSPITAL (New York Presbyterian - Columbia University Medical Center),

15.  Upon information and belief, that at all times herein mentioned, defendant,
‘SARAH HORVATH, was associated with defendant, THE NEW YORK AND
PRESBYTERIAN HOSPITAL (New York Presbyterian - Columbiza University Medical Center),

16 Upon information aad belief, that a al times herein mentioned, defendant,
SARAH HORVATH, was on the staff of defendant, THE NEW YORK AND PRESBYTERIAN
HOSPITAL (New York Presbyterian - Cohumbia University Medical Center),

17 Upon information and belief, that st all times herein mentioned, defendant, . -
SARAH HORVATH, was acting as an agent of defendant, THE NEW YORK AND
PRESBYTERIAN HOSPITAL (New York Presbyterian - Columbia University Medical Center),

18.  Upon information and belicf, that at all times herein mentioned, defendant,

3
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SARAH HORVATH, was an employee of defendant, THE NEW YORK AND
PRESBYTERIAN HOSPITAL (New York Presbyterian - Columbia University Medical Center).

19.  Upon information and belicf, that at all times herein mentioned, defendant,
SARAH HORVATH, was acting within the course and scope of her employment with defendant,
THENEW YORK AND PRESBYTERIAN HOSPITAL (New York Ptesbyterian - Columbis .
University Medical Center).

~20.  Upon information and belief, that at all times herein mentioned, defendant,
MELISSA_. MILLAD, was & nurse registered to practice in the Stete of New York.

21.  Upon information and belief, that at all times herein mentioned, defendant,
MELISSA MILLAD, was associated with defendant, THE NEW YORK AND
PRESBYTERIAN HOSPITAL (New York Presbyterian - Columbia University Medical Center).

22.  Upon information and belief, that at all times hetein mentioned, defendant,
MBLISSA MILLAD, was on the staff of defendant, THE NEW YORK AND PRESBYTERIAN
HOSPITAL (New York Presbyterian - Columbia University Medical Ce.n'ter).

'23.  Upon information and belief, that at all times herein mentioned, defendant,
MELISSA MILLAD, was acting as an agent of defendant, THE NEW YORK AND
PRESBYTERIAN HOSPITAL (New York Presbytorian - Columbia University Medical Center),

24.  Upon information and belief, that at all times herein mentioned, defendant,
MELISSA MILLAD, was an employee of defendant, THE NEW YORK AND
PRBéBYTERMN HOSPITAL (New York Presbyterian - Columbia University Medical Center).

25.  Upon information and belief, that at all times herein mentioned, defendant, |

MELISSA MILLAD, was acting within the course and scope of her employment with defendant,
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|| THE NEW YORK AND PRESBYTERIAN HOSPITAL (New York Presbyterian ~ Columbia

University Medical Center).

26.  That from December 14, 2013, through December 15, 2013, plaintiff, ANZEA

DUKES, wes admitted to New York Presbyterian - Columbia University Medical Center,

=27, ‘That from Decernber 14, 2013, through December 15, 2013, defendant, THE
NEW YORK AND PRESBYTERIAN HOSPITAL (New York Presbyterian - Columbia
University Medical Center), its agents, servants and employess rendered cectain medical,
obstetrical, nursing and diagnostic care and treatment to plaintiff, ANZEA DUKES, for the birth
‘ofher danghter, infant plaintiff, J, D, .
w 28.  That from December 14, 2013, through December 15, 2013, defendant, EILEEN
'F. DEMARCO, rendered certain medical, obstetrical and diagnostic care and'treahnent to
plaintiff; ANZEA DUKES, for the birth of her daughter, infant plaintiff, J, D,

29.  That from December 14, 2013, through December 15, 2013, defendant, SARAH
EORVATH, rendered certain medical, obstetrical and diagnostic care and treatment to plaintiff,
ANZEA DUKES, for the birth of her daughter, infant plaintiff, J. D.

30.  That from December 14, 2013, through Decermber 15, 2013, defendant, MELISSA
MILLAD, rendered certait medical, nursing and diagnostio care and treatment to plaintiff,
ANZEA DUKES, for the birth of her daughter, infant plaintiff, J. D.

31.  That on December -15, 2013, infant plaintiff, J, D., was born at defendant, NEW
YORK AND PRESBYTERIAN HOSPITAL (New York Presbyterian - Columbia University
Medical Center).

3.  That on December 15, 2013, defendant, THE NEW YORK AND
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-‘PRESBYTERIAN HOSPITJ.XL (New York Presbyterian ~ Columbia University Medical Center),

its agents, servants and employees rendered certain medical, obstetrical, mursing and diagnostic
carc and treatment o infant plain®iff, 1. D.

33, Thet on December 15, 2013, defendant, EILEEN F. DEMARCO, rendered
certain medical, obstetrical and diagnostic care and treatment to infant plaintiff, J, D.

34.  That on December 15, 2013, defendant, SARAH HORVATH, rendered certain
medical, obstetrical and diagnostic care and treatment to infant plaintiff, J, D,

35,  That on December 15, 2013, defendant, MELISSA MILLAD, rendered certain
medical, nursing and diagnostic care and treatment to infant plaintiff, J. D.

36.  The aforesaid medical, obstetrical, nursing and diagnostic care and trestmext was
rendetod by the defendanfs, their agents, servanis and employees, in a negligent and careless
manner prior to and during the delivery of the infant plaintiff, J. D, in: failing to use due,
reasonable and proper skill and care in the birthing of infant plaintiff, J, D.; departing from
standard and aoeepwd medical, obstetrical, nursing and diagnostic care and treatment in the
birthing of infant plaintiff, J. D.; failing to render or provide proper and adequate medical,
obstetrical, nursing and diagnostic care and n'eaﬁnént in accordance with standard and accepted
medical, obstetrical, nursing and diagnostic practices and procedures, inesmuch as they, among
other things, failed to use ordinary and reasonable medical, obstetrical, nu;s_ing and diagnostic
practices and procedures, diligence and skill and failed to possess the requisits degres of
leaming, knowledge and skill; failing to properly diagrose the inﬁuﬁ plaintiff’s condition in

' || accordance with standard and accepted medical, obstetrical, nursing and diagnostic practices and

procedures; failing to diagnose the infant plaintiff’s condition in accordance with standard and

6
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accepted medical, abstetrical, mursing and diagnostic practices and procedures; and failing to
properly treat the infant plaintiff’s condition in accordance with standard and accepted med;cal,
obstetrical, nursing and diagnostic practices and procedures.

37, Asaresult of the aforesaid, infant plaintiff, J. D., sustained severe and permanent
injuries to her head, limbs and body, inchiding but not limited to, severe damage o her left
brachial plexus resulting in Erb*s palsy, a severe shook to her nervous system, certain internal
injuries and has been caused to suffer severe physical pain and mental anguish as a result thereof,
and, upon information and belief, some or all of these injuries are of a permanent and lasting
nature; that infant plaintiff, J D., has been caused to be confined to hospital, bed and home as a
result thereof, and that plaintiff, ANZEA DUKES, has expended or will become obligated to
expend sums of money for medical expenses.

38.  Itis hereby alleged pursnant to CPLR 1603 that the foregoing cause of action is
exempt from the operation of CPLR 1601 by reason of one or more of the exerptions provided
in-CPLR 1602, including but not limited to CPLR 1602(7) in that the defendants acted with |
reckless disregard for the safety of others.

39, That the amount of damages sought exceeds the jurisdictional limits of all lower
courts which would otherwise have jurisdiction.

40. The p_laintiﬂb-repent, reiterate, and reallege each and every allegaﬁén contained in
those paragraphs of this complaint marked “1” through “39" inclusive, with the same force and
effect as if fully set forth at length herein,

41.  There were certain risks, hazards and dangers with respect to the course of
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treatment or lack thereof, undertaken by the defendants herein.

42 The defendants, their agents, servants and employees, faled fo warn and advise
plamhff, ANZEA DUKES, of the risks, hazards and dangers of the aforesald course oftreatmem;
or lack thereof regarding her danghter, infant plaintiff, J, D,

43.  Plaintiff, ANZEA DUKES, had the right to know of the risks, hazards and
dangers of the aforesaid course of treatment or lack thereof and available alternatives to it
regarding her denghter, infant plaintiff, J. D,

44.  Had plaintiff, ANZEA DUKES, or any reasonable petson, been informed of the
risks, hazards and dangers with respect to the aforesaid course of treatment or lack thereof, she
would not have th thereto.

45.  Asaresult of the aforesaid, infant plaintiff, I. D., sustained sovere and permenent
injuries to her head, hmbsandbody,mcludmgbutnothmntedto severedamagetoherleﬁ
brachial plexus resulting in Erb’s palsy, a severe shock to her nervous systern, certain internal
mmesandhasbemcausedtosufferseverephysicalpainandnientalmgtﬂshaéareéultﬂxmoﬂ
and, upon information and belief, some or all of these injuries ateofapeimanmtandlasﬁng '
nature; that ihfantplaintiff; J. D., has been caused to be confined to hospital, l;ed and home as a
result theteof, and that plaintiff, ANZEA DUKES, has expended or will become obligated to
expend sums of money for medical expenses. | '

46. It is hercby alleged pursuant to CPLR 1603 that the foregomg cause of action is
exempt from the operation of CPLR 1601 by reason of one or more of the exemptions provided
in CPLR 1602, including but not Emited to CPLR 1602(7) in that the defﬁ;ldmts acted with
reckless disrogard for the safety of ofhrs.
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47.  That the amount of damages sought exceeds the jurisdictional limits of all lower

courts which would otherwise have jurisdiction.

48.  The plaintiffs repeat, reiterate and réallege each and evel:§ allegation contained in
those paragraphs of this complaint marked and designated “1” through “47" inclusive with the
same force and effect as if herein st forth more fully at Jength.

49. By reason of the foregoing, plaintiff, ANZRA DUKES, has been deprived of the
services and companionship of her daughter, infant plaumif, J. D., which accrued to her by
reason of her parental status, and has been caused to expend sums of money for medical and
other care and treztment of the infant plaintiff and, upon information and belief, will continue to
incur such medical and other expenses on behalf of the infant plaintiff

50.  1tis hereby alleged pursuant to CPLR §1603 that the foregoing cause of action is
exempt from the operation of CPLR §1601 by reason of one or more of the exemptions provided
in CPLR §1602, including but not limited to CPLR §1602(7) in that the defendants acted withi
|| reckless disregard for the safety of others.

51.  That the emount of demages sought exceeds the jurisdictional limits of all Jower
courts which would otherwise have jurisdiction.
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WHEREFORE, the plaintiffs demand judgment against the defendants in fhe first,
second and third canses of actians, for compensatory damages together with interest, costs and

disbutsements of this action.
Dawd.: New York, New York
April 16, 2015
Yours etc., _ -
GAIR, GAIR, CONASON, STEIGMAN,
MACKAUF, ABLOO, WITZ
Attorneys for Plaint}
y

BEN H.ZUBINO

‘80 Pifle Street, 34® Floor
New/York, New York 10005
(212) 943-1090

10
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SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK

COUNTY OF NEW YORK
X ;
J.D., an infant, by her mother and natural guardian, ANZEA Index No.: _EOW/?OI(
DUKES, and ANZEA DUKES, individually, Date Filed: __ Y/57//<
Plaintiffs, CERTIFICATE OF MERIT
-against- '

THE NEW YORK AND PRESBYTERIAN HOSPITAL,
EILEEN F. DEMARCO, SARAH HORVATH
and MELISSA MILLAD,

Defendants.

X

BEN B. RUBINOWITZ, an attorney duly admitted to practice in the courts of the
State of New York, hereby affirms pursuant to 2106 of the CPLR:

We have reviewed the facts of this case and have consultedwithatl;’:astone
physician who is licensed to practice in this State and who we reasonably believe is
knowledgesble on the relevmzt'issues involved in this action, and we have concluded on the basis
of such review and consultation that there is a reasonable basis for the commencement of this
action. |

Dated: New York, New York
April 16, 2015

Yours etc.,
GAIR, GAIR, CONASON, STEIGMAN

MACKA. , BLOO OWITZ
fm%mm

RUﬁﬁmﬁ’rz
Slreet, 34® Floor
New York, New York 10005
(212) 943-1090
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STATE OF NEW YORK )

COUNTY OF NEW YORK ;
. ANZEA DUKES, being duly sworn, deposes and says:

I am the plaintiff in the within action; I have read the foreg;:dng SUMMONS AND

VERIFIED COMPLAINT and know the contents thereof; thiat the same is true fo my own
knowledge, except as to the matters therein stated tobe alleged on information and belief, and as;

to those matters, I believe them to be true.

Sworn dﬁo before me this
A37° day of April, 2015

@ hlona

Not'ary Public

o'y

mmmm

MAR 17 2016




SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

. X Index No.: 805169/2015
J.D., an infant, by her mother and natural guardian, ANZEA .
DUKES, and ANZEA DUKES, individually,

Plaintiffs,
-against-

.THE NEW YORK AND PRESBYTERIAN HOSPITAL,
EILEEN F, DEMARCO, SARAH HORVATH
and MELISSA MILLAD,

Defendants.
X

SUMMONS AND VERIFIED COMPLAINT

GAIR, GAIR, CONASON, STEIGMAN,
~ MACKAUF, BLOOM & RUBINOWITZ

Attorneys for Plaintiffs
80 Pine Street
New York, New York 16005
(212) 943-1090
NOTICE OF ENTRY
COUNSELORS:
Please take notice that the within is a (certified) true copy of a duly entered in the
office of the Clerk of the within named comton  , 2014.
: Dated:
NOTICE OF SETTLEMENT
SIR:
Please take notice that an order of which the within is true copy will be presented for
setflement to the Hon.  one of the judges of the within named court, at on the
day of 2014,
Dated:

MAR 17 201
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BUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK
X
I.D., an infant, by her mother and natural guardian,
ANZEA DUKES and ANZEA DUKES, individually, YERIFIED ANSWER
Plaintiffs, Index No.: 805169/2015

-against-

THE NEW YORK AND PRESBYTERIAN HOSPITAL,
FILEEN F. DEMARCO, SARAH HORVATH and
MELISSA MILLAD,

Defendants.
: X

Defendant SARAH HORVATH, M.D., s/h/a SARAH HORVATH, by her attorneys,
MARTIN CLEARWATER & BELL .m, answers the plaintiffs’ complaint as follows, upon
information and belief: |

AS TO THE FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION

1. Denies each and every allegation contained in the paragraphs of the complaint
designated “17, “2” and “3”, except admits that the NEW YORK AND PRESBYTERIAN
HOSPITAL is a non-profit New York Corporation that owns and operates a hospital facility
located at 622 West 168 Street, New York, New York 10032 and begs leave to refer all

fuestions of fact to the trier of fact and all questions of law to the Court,

2, Denies knowledge or information sufficient to form a belief as to each and every

egation contained in the paragraphs of the complaint designated “7~, “8”, “97) “13”, “157,
167, “177, “217, “22%, “23”, “24” “25” and “26”, except begs leave to refer all questions of fact

the trier of fact and all questions of law to the Court.
3. Denies each and every allegation contained in the paragraphs of the complaint

designated “10” and “14”,

MAR 17 2016
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4, Denies each and every allegation contained in the paragraph of the complaint
designated “11”, except begs leave to refer all questions of fact to the trier of fact and all
Juestions of law to the Court.

3. Denies each and every allegation contained in the paragraph of the ‘complaint

Hesignated “12”, except admits that defendant SARAH HORVATH, M.D., s/h/a SARAH

HORVATH is currently licensed to practice medicine in the State of New York.

6. Denies knowledge or information sufficient to form a belief as to each and every
allegation contained in the paragraphs of the complaint designated “27”, “28”, “29”, “30”, “32”,
1337, “34” and “35”, except admits that defendant rendered certain professional services in
accordance with acceptable medical standards and due care arid begs leave to refer all questions
of fact to the trier of fact and all questions of law to the Court.

7. Denies each and every allegation contained in the paragraphs of the complaint
designated “36”, “37”, “38” and “39”.

AS TO THE SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION

8. Repeats and reiterates each and every denial and denial of knowledge or
information sufficient to form a belief as to each of the allegations of the complaint reiterated
iand realleged by the plaintiffs in the paragraph of the complaint designated “40”,

9. Denies knowledge or information sufficient to form a belief as to each and every
Tllegation contained in the paragraphs of the complaint designated “41” and “43”, except admits

at defendant rendered certain professional services in accordance with acceptable medical

ttandards and due care and begs leave to refer all questions of fact to the trier of fact and all

questions of law to the Court.

10.  Denies each and every allegation contained in the paragraphs of the complaint

egig“afed t642”, ‘144”’ “45”, “46” and “47”.
MAR 17 2016
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AS TO THE THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION

11.  Repeats and reiterates each and every denial and denial of knowledge or
information sufficient o form a belief as to each of the allegations of the complaint rejterated
iand realleged by the plaintiffs in the paragraph of the complaint designated “48”.

12. Denies each and every allegation contained in the paragraphs of the complaint

{esignated “49”, “50 and “51”.

AS A FIRST AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE

13.  Defendant SARAH HORVATH, M.D., s’h/a SARAH HORVATH denies
liability, but if liability is found against this defendant and the liability is found to be 50% or less
of the total liability assigned to all peréons liable, then this defendant invokes the limits on
iability for noneconomic loss set forth in CPLR §1601.

AS A SECOND AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE

14. That defendant asserts the terms, provisions, limitations and rights contained in

54545 of the CPLR.
AS A THIRD AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE

15. Defendant SARAH HORVATH, M.D., s/h/a SARAH HORVATH invokes the
protection of Public Health Law 2805-d(4) with respect to the alleged cause of action for

nformed consent and reserves all her rights pursuant thereto.

1543818_1 3
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this action.

Dated: New York, New York
June 5, 2015

TrO:

GAIR, GAIR, CONASON, STEIGMAN,
MACKAUF, BLOOM & RUBINOWITZ
Attorneys for Plaintiffs

80 Pine Street

New York, New York 10005

1212) 943-1090

1543818 _1

WHEREFORE, defendant SARAH HORVATH, M.D., s/h/a SARAH HORVATH

emands judgment dismissing the complaint herein, together with the costs and disbursements of

Yours, etc.

MARTIN CLEARWATER & BELL w»

Gregory J. Radomisli
Attorneys for Defendant
SARAH HORVATH, M.D, sh/a SARAH
HORVATH
220 East 42nd Street
New York, NY 10017
(212) 697-3122

MAR 17 2pi5




AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE BY MAIL

STATE OF NEW YORK )
)
COUNTY OF NEW YORK )

Diana Alvarez, being duly sworn, deposes and says that she is not a party to this action,
s over 18 years of age and is an employee in the office of MARTIN CLEARWATER & BELL
y.», attorneys for the defendant SARAH HORVATH, M.D., s/h/a SARAH HORVATH.

That on June 5, 2015 she served the within VERIFIED ANSWER, DEMAND FOR A
BILL - OF PARTICULARS, NOTICE TO TAKE DEPOSITION UPON ORAL
EXAMINATION, DEMAND FOR MEDICARE/MEDICAID LIEN INFORMATION,
DEMAND FOR AUTHORIZATIONS, NOTICE OF DISCOVERY AND INSPECTION
OF DOCUMENTS, NOTICE OF DISCOVERY AND INSPECTION OF STATEMENTS,
DEMAND FOR CPLR §4545 INFORMATION, DEMAND FOR CPLR §2103(E)
[INFORMATION, DEMAND FOR DISCOVERY OF EXPERT WITNESS, DEMAND
OR NAMES OF WITNESSES, NOTICE PURSUANT TO CPLR §2103(B)(5), and
OTICE OF DISCOVERY AND INSPECTION OF PHOTOGRAPHIC EVIDENCE, upon
e following attorneys by depositing a true copy of the same securely enclosed in a post-paid
apper in the Official Depository maintained and exclusively controlled by the United States at
20 East 42nd Street, New York, NY 10017 directed to said attorneys at:

AIR, GAIR, CONASON, STEIGMAN,
CKAUF, BLOOM & RUBINOWITZ
Attorneys for Plaintiffs

R0 Pine Street

INew York, New York 10005

that being the address within the State designated by them for the purpose of service upon
em of the preceding papers in this action, or the place where they then kept an office for

regular communication by mail.

Q%fg\x,—)

0543818 1

Swoin.to before me on this " .
{ day of June 2015 ' | AR 1 » 2016
| " DAYANE WASHWGTON
otary-Pukligor. Comnissict Cert. Filed in New Y .
mCommisidier ofJeeds | commenonExpaan 0530

—

—




SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK

COUNTY OF NEW YORK
J.D., an infant, by her mother and natural guardian, ANZEA ~ IndexNo: 8OS (6
DUKES, and ANZEA DUKES, individually, Date Filed:
) Plaintiffs, SUMMONS
~against- Plaintiffs designate New -
. : . : York County as the place of
THE NEW YORK AND PRESBYTERIAN HOSPITAL, “irial, .
EILEEN F. DEMARCO, SARAH HORVATH
and MELISSA MILLAD, . The besis of venue is
. , plaintiffs’ residence address:
Defendants, 630 West 170™ Street
X New York, New York 10032,
TO THE ABOVE NAMED DEFENDANTS:

YOU ARE HEREBY SUMMONED to answe the complaint in this action and to
serve a copy of your answer, or, if the complaint is not served with this suminons, fo serve a
notice of appeatance, on the plaintiffs’ attorneys within 20 days after the service of this
summons, exclusive of the day of service (or within 30 days after the service is complete if this
summons is not personally delivered to you within the State of New York); and in case of your
failure to appear or answer, judgment will bo taken against you by default for the relief demanded

in the complaint.

Dated: New York, New York:
April 16,2015

Yours ete., . .
GAIR, GAIR, CONASON, STEIGMAN,
MACKAUF, BEOOM & RUBINOWITZ

BEN BIRUBINOWITZ

%0 Pine Street, 34 Floor
New York, New York 10005
(212) 943-1090

TO:  See Annexed Service Rider
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SERVICE RIDER

THE NEW YORK AND PRESBYTERIAN HOSPITAL
Office of Legal Affairs

1320 York Avenune

New York, New York 10021

| EILEEN F. DEMARCO

/o Hexbert Irving Pavilion

161 Fort Washington Avenue, Suite 4-435
New York, New York 10032

SARAH HORVATH

¢/o New York Presbyterian - Columbia University Medical Center
630 West 168™ Street

New York, New York 10032

. MELISSA MILL.AD

¢/o New York Presbyterian - Columbia University Medical Center
630 West 168™ Streét

New York, New York 10032

MAR 17 2016




(6/2015)

VERIFICATION OF ACGME APPROVED GRADUATE MEDICAL TRAINING

(Graduates of American/Canadian Medical Schools)

SECTION 1 ~ TO BE COMPLETED BY APPLICANT

NAME Last Fi Middle \
' | Hovadn | Samh Katheane
1 If training began before July 1, 1987, one year of approved training at a first (PGY 1) or second (PGY 2) year level must be
: verified. If the training began on or after July 1, 1987, two (2) years of approved training are required, one at first (PGY 1)
year level and one at second (PGY 2) year level.
o | Training at a first (PGY 1) year must be ACGME approved entry level (training which requires no previous training). Training
7’| atasecond (PGY 2)year must be ACGME approved and can be any specialty.
3. | Iftraining was completed at more than one hospital, duplicate this form and submit to each hospital.

SECTION2 - TC BE COMPLETED BY PROGRAM DIRECTOR WHERE THE GRADUATE TRAstG OCCURRED

If training was in Pennsylvania, information must coincide with data on graduate license. For applicants still in the second year of training,
this form may be completed and signed by the program director thirty (30) days prior to the completion of the approved training. Forms

HOSPITAL WHERE TRAINING WAS COMPLETED:

postmarked or signed prior to the thirty days will not be accepted.
New o Pf%bar%dan -Colunbia.
(o\emibia. Univegity

NAME OF SPONSORING INSTITUTION:

N

AV

LOCATED IN: CITY ’ STATE ~7
: News Y New i o
> PGY LEVEL | FROM (MMDD/YYYY) TO (MM/DD/YYYY) SPECIALTY : \Ye/s No
t
|- 03]|Qil,%‘2= ga@;qg 5 nCo ke
PGY LEVEL | FROW (M (MMDDAYYYY) SPECIALTY ‘ J A Yes | No

"l certify that the above named applicant successfully completed/will successfully complete this graduate medical training and that there
wasfis no disciplinary action outstanding against this applicant. If this applicant does not complete this training, the Board will be
notified.” If there has been disciplinary or administrative action regarding this applicant, please provide a separate statement outlining
the details.

If the hospital has no seal or stamp to affix to this document, | will have the form notarized to verify that it was completed by this

hospital. -
Signature ofgrogtam grector Date
Nurys Tomes ,
Notary Public, Siate of New York KD i B I 9N
Fb-‘g‘wi Notary Signature 4
Qualified OGM, ‘ /
Commission Expires August 18, 202 Notary Commission Expiration Date: O’! ’ g l‘ / é
Regular Mailing Address .
STATE BOARD OF MEDICINE ST———W-———‘;‘?;;E";BDA%’:‘,’%F ;‘ggfg;m
P.0. BOX 2649
' HARRISBURG, PA 17105-2649 -z‘mgg's‘;ﬂgg";g s
717-783-1400/717-787-2381 !

RETURN COMPLETED FORM DIRECTLY TO THE BOARD IN OFFICIAL HOSPITAL ENVELOPE

REC

ENED DIRECT

JUN 22 2016
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6/2015)

SN
A

.

SECTION 1 - TO BE COMPLETED BY APPLICANT

NAME:

Lai-\ Y oY

Socan

Middle

year level and one at second (PGY 2) year level.

verified. If the training began on or after July 1, 1987, two

1 If training began before July 1, 1987, one year of approved training at a first (PGY 1) or second (PGY 2) year level must be
: (2) years of approved training are requirad, one at first (PGY 1)

2 Training at a first (PGY 1) year must be ACGME approved en
: at a second (PGY 2) year must be ACGME appmved and can be any speciaity.

try level (training which requires no previous training). Training

3. If training was completed at more than one hospital, duplicate this form and submit to each hospital.

..... )

SECTION 2 - 7O BE.COMPLETED BY PROGRAM DIRBETOR WHERE THE GRADUATE. TRAINING OCCURRED

postmarked or signed prior to the thirty days wlll not be accepted.

If tralning was in Pennsylvanla, information must coincide with data on
this form may be completed and signed by the program director thirty (30) days prior to the completion of the approved training. Forms

graduate license. For applicants still in the second year of training,

HOSPITAL WHERE TRAINING WAS COMPLETED:

Newas Mere ?(esbﬁ%@da(\ - Cdunpa

NAME OF SPONSORING INSTITUTION:

CiTY STATE
LOCATEDIN: |~ \jey o Ao oM
PGY LEVEL | FROM (MMIBDIYYYY) TO (MMDBIYYYY) SPECIALTY Yes | No
1-4 | orlw|20k ob\zolzow o \ayN
PGY LEVEL FROM (MM/DDIYYYY) TG (MM/IDOAYYYY) SPECIALTY Yes No

"1 certify that the ahove named applicant successfully completed/witl successfully complete this graduate medical training and that there
was/is no disciplinary action outstanding against this applicant. If this applicant does not complete this training, the Board will be
notifled." If there has besn disciplinary or adminlistrative action regarding this applicant, please provide a separate statement outlining

the details.
If the hospital has no seal or stamp to affix to this document, [ will have the form notarized to verify that it was complated by this
hospital.
b b|2 |26l
Si Date
Nys Tomes T
‘Nolary Publio, Siate of New Yok = » 9 /
No. 01706191501 hJia = 1—«9{/) E :
Qualified hm ‘ otary Signature
Comeision Exphes Auet 16, 2010 | | / //- ¢
Notary Commission Expiration Date; r;" 2 ‘
- ";ﬁ :_ - '\5':“‘:;.""‘ 1 LF.‘I"'!:”.. i At l'il‘ e o ! . - -
TE B Lour ivery:Address
D Bon e TINE STATE BOARD.OF MEDICIN
| mammshko P TToe e oy T
| - T17-783-1400/717-787-2381 oy PR

RETURN COMPLETED FORM DIRECTLY TO THE BOARD IN OFFICIAL HOSPITAL ENVELOPE

RECCIVED el
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PENNSYLVANIA STATE BOARD OF MEDICINE

VERIFICATION OF MEDICAL EDUCATION
(For Graduates of American/Canadian Medical Schools)

SECTION 1 — TO BE COMPLETED BY APPLICANT

s Firs .
NAME: e H ar\/ﬂ‘-l’fL ‘6m}q W}‘;ﬂ‘ﬁ)en ne.
NAME OF MEDICAL SCHOOL: | )~ i \ip e ; ,L(,; of Clicagp - R’f’—?/{ er
LOCATION: Chicano, FL :

o
Submit the verification of medical education form to your medical school and request the school

..... - - e e

SECTION 2 - TO BE COMPLETED BY DEAN OR REGISTRAR OF MEDICAL SCHOOL

NAME OF MEDICAL SCHOOL.: Un":ug f .‘J”k{ 0{ C’l\' Lado
Lest ’ -

i First Middla
NAME OF MEDICAL STUDENT: | oy ath Sarah Kat herine_
DATE STUDENT BEGAN TO ATTEND THISMEDICALSCHOOL: | 0% | "ot | 2008
DATE OF GRADUATION: et o= iny
0k | 09120l R

| CERTIFY THAT ALL OF THE INFORMATION LISTED ABOVE IS CORRECT

SIGNATURE OF DEAN/REGISTRAR: é "g g ’ :
R — %9@ Mauresin Llkennalki

Month Year

DATE: 2 3”'3 201,

Upon completion, school must retum this completed form directly to the
Pennsyivania State Board of Medicine in an officiai school envelope.

(Seal of School) DO NOT RETURN THIS FORM
TO THE APPLICANT
ST il fea
EDICINE Courigr Dealivery Address
5 0. BOX 5645 STATE BOARD OF MEDICINE
2601 NORTH THIRD STREET
"‘;ﬁ,'f;%g_':':&,;ﬁ,g;{g'az::’ HARRISBURG, PA 17110
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How to Authenticate the Official Transcript
from the University of Chicago

Important Note: This electronic version of the official transcript (digitally signed pdf) of the University of
Chicago, as received herein, is official, authentic, and secure. The contents of the transcript are accurate as
of the date of issue, so noted, on the document. No additional verification, additional documentation or
follow-up hardcopy record (i.e. paper transcript received through U.S. postal or private carriers) is necessary
before accepting and using the electronic document in the course of normal activity or business. - — --

This document has been digitally signed and therefore contains special characteristics. When this document is
viewed through Adobe Reader versions 6.0 or higher or through Adobe Acrobat versions 6.04 or higher, it will
reveal that a digital signature has been applied to the document. A pop-up screen will indicate whether the
document is either valid, invalid, or whether the signer of the document is unknown and other measures must
be taken to authenticate the document. In addition, the pop-up screen allows for further examination of the
digital signature, allowing you to authenticate the origin of the document.

Document Validity

A valid signature means that the document’s contents have not been changed or altered in any way. Also, when
the pop-up screen displays a message that the digital signature is true and authentic it means that the author of
the document is known to the certification authority and the person or institution represented by the digital
signature is true and authentic.

An invalid signature display means either the digital signature is not authentic, or the document has been
altered. Sometimes the digital signature has been revoked for some reason or it has expired. A document with
the invalid display should be rejected.

A third possible message, Author Unknown, can have two possible meanings: the digital signature cannot be
validated due to a disconnection to the internet, or the digital signature cannot be instantly validated via the
internet. If you receive this message make sure you are properly connected to the internet. If you have
connection, and you still cannot validate the digital signature on-line, reject this document.

Blue Ribbon Icon

A document that contains a digital signature that can be instantly validated will display a blue ribbon on the
pop-up screen and in the lower left corner of the frame of the application. The blue ribbon symbol is your
assurance that the digital signature is valid, authentic, and the contents of the document have not been altered.

For More Information

You may contact the Office of the University Registrar, The University of Chicago, if you have additional
questions about this digital signature, the authenticity of this document and the means by which it was received.
You may direct your inquiry to: (773) 702-7891, Monday through Friday 8:30 am — 4:30 pm (CST). For more
information, please visit our website: http://registrar.uchicago.edu. The Official Key to Transcripts of Academic
Records can be viewed here: http://registrar.uchicago.edu/pdfdocs/transcript _key.pdf

MAY 31 2015



élew, Merry

From: ST, MEDICINE

Sent: Tuesday, May 31, 2016 2:15 PM

To: Blew, Merry

Subject: FW: University of Chicago Transcript Access Code for Document # 9994491

Protecting public health and safety.
Preserving the integrity of every vote.

Promoting business excellence.

State Board of Medicine

PA Department of State | Bureau of Professional and Occupational Affairs
PO Box 2649 | Harrisburg PA 17105

Phone: 717.783.1400 | Fax: 717.787.7769

www.dos.pa.gov/med | st-medicine@pa.gov

From: University of Chicago [mailto:noreply@parchment.com)

Sent: Tuesday, May 31, 2016 2:09 PM

To: ST, MEDICINE <ra-medicine@pa.gov>

Subject: University of Chicago Transcript Access Code for Document # 9994491

THE UNIVERSITY OF

Transcripts  CHICAGO

Thank you for using the University of Chicago Document Delivery Service. Contained in this email is the code that is
needed to gain access to the document.

Document access code: 2ev7ds

SUY—— - P e

Need Help? Contact us at: registrar@uchicago.edu or 773-702-7891

"~ Powered by Parchment Send Service :: Document Dellvery Service P
Copyright Parchment, Inc® 2006-2016 Privacy Policy e

- ©

Please do not respond to this message. This email was sent from an unattended mailbox.
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* and any attachments are confidential and are intended solely for the use of the named addressee. If you have received this email in error,
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United States Medical Licensing Examination (USMLE)
Certified Transcript of Scores

This document was prepared by the
Federation of State Medical Boards of the United States, Inc.
Federatlon Place, 400 Fuller Wiser Road, Suite 300, Euless, TX 76039-3856 --Telephone (817)868-4000

Recipient: Date: 03/01/2016

PENNSYLVANIA STATE BOARD OF MEDICINE

Examinee: Horvath, Sarah Katherine Examinea ID: 52357894

Alt Nama(s): ! Date of Birth: -

Results for Steps taken by this examinee (and for which results have been reported to date) are shown below. For Steps that span
more than one day, the test date reflects the day on which the examination began. Where numeric scores are reported, the
recommended minimum passing score ("MP") is shown in parentheses. Pass/fail outcomes are based upon the minimum passing
level in place at the time of test administration and are not altered by subsequent revisions to the minimum passing level. Effective
April 1, 2013, test results are reported on a three-digit scale only; two-digit scores reported for prior administrations will no longer be
reported. Test results reported as passing represent an exam score of 75 or higher on a two-digit scoring scale.

USMLE STEP 1 -

Test Date Pass/Fail Total MP Comments
6/11/2010 Pass 230 (188)

[USMLE STEP 2 “ ] ]

Clinical Knowledge (CK)
Test Date Pass/Fail Total MP Comments
7/15/2011 Pass 213 (189)

Clinical Skills (CS)*
Test Date Pass/Fail Total MP Comments
7/19/2011 Pass

USMLE STEP3 R -

Test Date Pass/Fail Total MP Comments
10/24/2012 Pass 201 (190)

NOTE: A search of the Board Action Data Bank of the Federation of State Medical Boards (FSMB) reveals no reported information on the above-named examinee.

MAR 3 2016
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Sarah Horvath, MD
Professional Contact:
Ob/Gyn, FPMRS, & PFPPLP
573 Dulles, HUP
3400 Spruce Street
Philadelphia, PA 19104

Professional Postgraduate Training

Resident Physician 7/2012-6/2016
Columbia University Dept Obstetrics & Gynecology

New York Presbyterian Hospital

Education

MD 7/2008-6/2012
University of Chicago Pritzker School of Medicine

Professional Societies

American College of Obstetrics and Gynecology 10/2011-present
Assgciation of Reproductive Health Professionals 10/2011-present
American Medical Association 7/2008-present
Medical Students For Choice 7/2008-present
Honors and Awards

The Ryan Program Resident Award for Excellence in Family Planning 6/2015
Captain Compliance Award 6/2014
Teaching Responsibilities

Residency Education Cootdinator 7/2014-6/2015
Professional Activities ‘

ACOG Gellhaus Fellowship 4/2016-5/2016
ACOG Congressional Leadership Conference 3/2015, 3/2016
ACOG Section Officer Leadership Development Conference 3/2015

ACOG District IT Junior Fellow Legislative Chair 9/2014-9/2016
ACOG District I Section I Chair 9/2015-9/2016
ACOG District II Section I Vice Chair 9/2014-9/2015
ACOG District II Legislative Committee 3/2014-6/2016
ACOG LARC Task Force 4/2014-present
ACOG District IT Resident Advocacy Program 3/2014

International Q[,; &; g r T
= & ‘;I

Cervi-Cusco
l!
I

~

1]

] / ]
A 31 g |1

Volunteer

C‘:::'

Current Scholarly Activities , [_ _ﬂ
Trends in gestational age at time of dilation and evacuation by indication (TiDE stu Y
-Oral presentation at National Abortion Federation (NAF) _‘M“""‘— e J
National Meeting 2016 4/2016
-Manuscript in submission

Case series of institutional experience with cesarean section scar ectopic pregnancies and
systematic review
-IRB Approved 4/2015-4/2016



Publications A
Jodi P. Lerner, MD, Sarah Horvath, MD and Khara Simpson, MD “Intragestational Injection of
Methotrexate” Video. OBG Management August 2015, Vol 27, issue 8

Mireille D. Truong, MD, and Sarah Horvath, MD. “Total Laparoscopic Versus Laparoscopic
Supracervical Hysterectomy” Video. OBG Management October 2014, Vol 26, issue 10

Horvath S, George E, Herzog T. Unintended Consequences: Surgical Complications in
Gynecologic Cancer. Women'’s Health November 2013, Vol 9, No 6

Oral Presentations

“Decreasing gestational age at time of abortion for fetal aneuploidy but not structural
abnormalities: data from an eleven-year case series.” Oral presentation at National Abortion
Federation (NAF) National Meeting,

April 2016

“The State of the State: How State Laws Affect Patient Access and Resident Training ~ With
Updates!” Resident Panel Discussion at the Medical Students for Choice National Conference on
Family Planning, :

October 2015

“The State of the State: How State Laws Affect Patient Access and Resident Training” Resident
Panel Discussion at the Medical Students for Choice National Conference on Family Planning,
November 2014

Horvath 8, Selvaraj K, Shay S. “Teen Ambassadors: Empowering Urban Adolescents to Improve
the Doctor-Patient Relationship” presented at the University of Chicago Family Planning
Conference

June 2012




NATIONAL PRACTITIONER DATA BANK 5500000108519642

Process Date: 05/26/201¢
NPDB e

P.O. Box 10832
Chantilly, VA 20153-0832

https:/Awww.npdb.hrsa.gov
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HORVATH SARAH KATHERINE SELF-QUERY RESPONSE
1 TN ReCipients il verify that stbject idsntified 18 fact,the subjectof fnférest.)

HORVATH, SARAH KATHERINE

sraay

' -Practltloner Name:

Date of Birth: Gender: FEMALE

Work Address: 625 W 164TH ST APT 3c NEW YORK, NY 10032-4824
~Social Security Number: ~ T NPl: 1659639698

License: PHYSICIAN (MD), 277282-1, NY, OBSTETRICS & GYNECOLOGY

Professional School(s): UNIVERSITY OF CHICAGO, PRITZKER SCHOOL OF MEDICINE (2012)
NEW YORK, PRESBYTERIAN HOSPITAL (2016)

B

- Credlt Card lnforma on:
NPDB Charge: $5.00% NPDB Bill Reference Number:  N43232715
* Each charge will appear separately on your credit card statement.
Transaction Date: ’ 0s/ 26/ 2016 Additional Paper Coples Requested: 0

AE DATA Bl AS OF 08126130

The following report types have been searched:

Medical Malpractice Payment Repori(s): No Reports Heaith Plan Action(s): No Reports
State Licensure Action(s): No Reports Professional Society Action(s): No Reports
Exclusion or Debarment Action(s): No Reports DEA/Federal Licensure Action(s): No Reports
Government Administrative Action(s): No Reports Judgment or Conviction Report(s): No Reports
Clinical Privileges Action(s): No Reports Peer Review Organization Action(s): No Reports

Copies of these reports are enclosed for restricted/limited use as prescribed by statutes listed on the preceeding cover page.

No Reports Found

CONFIDENTIAL DOCUMENT - FOR AUTHORIZED USE ONLY



NATIONAL PRACTITRONER DATA BANK 5500000108519642

Process Date: 05/26/2016
NPDB Sl

P.O. Box 10832
Chantilly, VA 20153-0832

hitps:/imww.npdb.hrsa.gov y

To: HORVATH, SARAH KATHERINE

NEW YORK, NY 10032-4824

From:
Re:

National Practitioner Data Bank
Response to Your Self-Query

The enclosed information is released by the National Practitioner Data Bank (NPDB) for restricted use under the provisions of Title IV of Public
Law 99-660, the Health Care Quality Improvement Act of 1986, as amended; Section 1921 of the Social Security Act; and Section 1128E of the
Social Security Act, -

Title IV established the NPDB as an information clearinghouse to collect and release certain information related to malpractice payment history
and professional competence or conduct of physicians, dentists, and other licensed health care practitioners.

Section 1921 of the Social Security Act expanded the scope of the NPDB. Section 1921 was enacted to protect program beneficiaries from
unfit health care practitioners, and to improve the anti-fraud provisions of federal and state health care programs. Section 1921 authorizes the
NPDB to collect certaln adverse actions taken by state licensing and certification authorities, peer review organizations, and private
accreditation organizations, as well as final adverse actions taken by state law or fraud enforcement agencies (including, but not limited to,
state law enforcement agencies, state Medicaid Fraud Control Units, and state agencies administering or supervising the administration of a
state health care program), against health care practitioners, heaith care entities, providers and suppliers.

Section 1128E of the Social Security Act was added by Section 221(a) of Public Law 104-191, the Health Insurance Portability and
Accountability Act of 1996. The statute established a national data collection program (formerly known as the Healthcare Integrity and
Protection Data Bank) to combat fraud and abuse in health care delivery and to improve the quality of patient care. Section 1128E information
is now collected and disclosed by the NPDB as a result of amendments made by Section 6403 of the Affordable Care Act of 201 0, Public Law
111-148. Section 1128E information includes certain final adverse actions taken by federal agencies and heaith plans against health care
practitioners, providers, and suppliers.

Regulations governing the NPDB are codified at 45 CFR part 60. Responsibility for operating the NPDB resides with the Secretary of the U.S.
Department of Health and Human Services (HHS), and HRSA, Division of Practitioner Data Banks.

Reports from the NPDB contain limited summary information and should be used in conjunction with information from other sources in granting
privileges, or in making employment, affiliation, contracting or licensure decisions. NPDB responses may contain more than one report on a
particular incident, if two or more actions were taken as a result of a single incident (e.g., an exclusion from a federal or state health care
program and an adverse licensure action). The NPDB is a flagging system, and a report may be included for a variety of reasons that do not
necessarily reflect adversely on the professional competence or conduct of the subject named in the report. -

All information received frof the NPDB is considered confidential and must be used solely for the purpose for which it was disclosed. Further,
ANY PERSON WHO VIOLATES THE CONFIDENTIALITY PROVISIONS AS SPECIFIED IN TITLE IV OF PUBLIC LAW 99-660, AS
AMENDED, IS SUBJECT TO A CIVIL MONEY PENALTY OF UP TO $11,000 FOR EACH VIOLATION. Subjects of reports who obtain
information about themselves from the NPDB are permitted to share that information with anyone they choose.

If you require additional assistance, visit the NPDB web site {https:/mww.npdb.hrsa.gov} or contact the NP
800-767-6732 (TDD: 1-703-802-9395). Information Specialists are available to speak with you weekdays fi
p.m. on Fridays) Eastern Time. The NPDB Customer Service Center is closed on all Federal holidays.

CONFIDENTIAL DOCUMENT - FOR AUTHORIZED USE ONL y



Federailon of

STATEER
PDC futiese BOARDS
PRACTITIONER PROFILE
Prepared for: Pennsylvania State Board of Medicine As of Date:6/24/2016
PRACTITIONER INFORMATION
Name: Sarah Katherine Horvath
DOB:
Medical School: University of Chicago Pritzker School of Medicine
Chicago, llinois, UNITED STATES
Year of Grad: 2012
Degree Type: MD
BOARD ACTIONS
To date, there have been no actions reported to the FSMB
LICENSE HISTORY
Jurisdiction License Number Issue Date Expiration Date Last Updated
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Federetion of

STATEEN
]) D PHYSICIAN . MEDICAL
DATA CENTER BOARDS
PRACTITIONER PROFILE
Prepared for: Pennsylvania State Board of Medicine As of Date:6/24/2016
Practitioner Name: Sarah Katherine Horvath

ABMS® CERTIFICATION HISTORY
No ABMS Certifications found.

PLEASE NOTE: For more Information regarding the above data, pleasc contact the reporting board or reporting agency. The information
contained in this report was supplied by the respective state medical boards and other reporting agencies. The Federation makes no
representations or warranties, either express or implied, as to the accuracy, completeness or timeliness of such information and assumes no
‘responsibility for any errors or omissions contained therein. Additionally, the information provided in this profile may not be distributed,
modified or reproduced in whole or in part without the prior written consent of the Federation of State Medical Boards.

400 FULLER WISER ROAD EULESS, TX 76039 | TEL(817)868 4000 | FAX (8178684090
© 2014 FEDERATION OF STATE MEDICAL BOARDS Page 2 of 2



Federation of

STATEEN

P DC [y MEDICAL
PRACTITIONER PROFILE

Prepared for: Pennsylvania State Board of Medicine As of Date:5/14/2016

PRACTITIONER INFORMATION

Name: Sarah Katherine Horvath

DOB:

Medical School: e University of Chicago Pritzker School of Medicine
Chicago, lllincis, UNITED STATES

Year of Grad: 2012

Degree Type: MD

BOARD ACTIONS

To date, there have been no actions reported to the FSMB

LICENSE HISTORY

Jurisdiction License Number Issue Date Expiration Date Last Updated

i ooty

400 FULLER WISER ROAD EULESS, TX 76039 | TEL(817)868 4000 | FAX (817)868 4098 |
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Federatbon of

. STATEEN
PDC [ MEDICAL

BOARDS
PRACTITIONER PROFILE
Prepared for: Pennsylvania State Board of Medicine As of Date:5/14/2016
Practitioner Name: . Sarah Katherine Horvath

ABMS® CERTIFICATION HISTORY
No ABMS Certifications found.

PLEASE NOTE: For more information regarding the above data, pleasc contact the reporting board or reporling agency. The information
contained in this report was supplied by the respective statc medical boards and other reporting agencies. The Federation makes no
representations or warranties, either express or implied, as to the accuracy, completeness or timeliness of such information and assumes no
responsibility for any errors or omissions contained therein. Additionally, the information provided in this profile may not be distributed,
modified or reproduced in whole or in part without the prior written consenl of the Federation of Siate Medical Boards.
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COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
STATE BOARD OF MEDICINE
P. 0. BOX 2649
HARRISBURG, PENNSYLVANIA 17105
st-medicine@pa.gov
www.dos.pa.qov/imed
May 14, 2016

TH 8849

NEW YORK NY 10032

Telephonei 717-783-1400/787-2381
Fax: 717-787-7769

RE: DISCREPANCY NOTICE - Unrestricted (American)

Dear Doctor:

The Board has received your application for an unrestricted medical license. The items listed below are needed to complete
your application. A license cannot be issued until all items are received, approved and the application is complete. You
may not practice in the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania as a Physician and Surgeon until alicense has been issued

by the Board.

Questions:

o / We are in receipt of your two civil malpractice complaints, however you must submit a statement of details
for each complaint. You may email your statements to st-medicine@pa.gov, ATTN: Mary

Verification of ACGME Approved Graduate Medical Training (PGY 1 & 2 only) must be received DIRECTLY from

the Hospital(s).

@ Verification of Medical Education must be received DIRECTLY from the medical school.

\JL Curriculum Vitae listing ALL periods of employment or unemployment (i.e., child rearing, research, etc.) from
graduation from medical school to present. The list must be in chronological order, include the month and year,

and indicate the state/territory in which the employment occurred.

A self query disclosure report from the National Practitioner Data Bank (NPDB) is required.

\/ Child Abuse Continuing Education/Training: Per Act 31 of 2014,

three (3) hours of Department of Human

Services approved continuing education in child abuse recognition and reporting requirements must be completed
prior to your license being issued. Verification of completion must be sent electronically and directly from the course
provider. Please note that it may take up to 7 days for the provider to submit the records to our office. Details can
be found at www.dos.pa.qov. For a list of Board-approved providers, click the “Mandated. Child Abuse Reporter

Training Under Act 31" link.

APPLICATIONS NOT COMPLETED WITHIN SIX MONTHS
WILL REQUIRE UPDATES OF CERTAIN DOCUMENTS.

You may check the status of your application online at www.mylicense.state.pa.us. Click on the link

duplicate licenses/address changes/application status. First time users will be required to register and
create a user ID and password. Your registration code to register is: 83431444




COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
STATE BOARD OF MEDICINE
P. O. BOX 2649
HARRISBURG, PENNSYLVANIA 17105
st-medicine@pa.qgov
www.dos.pa.gov/imed

June 9, 2016
Telephone: 717-783-1400/787-2381
ATH 9849 Fax: 717-787-7769
NEW YORK  NY 10032 EVALUATOR: MARY ext 1

RE: DISCREPANCY NOTICE - Unrestricted (American)

Dear Doctor:

The Board has received your application for an unrestricted medical license. The items listed below are needed to complete
your application. A license cannot be issued until all items are received, approved and the application is complete. You
may not practice in the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania as a Physician and Surgeon until a license has been issued
by.the Board.

» Verification of ACGME Approved Graduate Medical Training (PGY 1 & 2 only) must be received DIRECTLY from
the Hospital(s).

. We are in receipt of a verification form from New York Presbyterian, however they combined all four of your

PGY levels with a future date of completion. Please have the hospital resubmit the enclosed form and verify
PGY 1 and PGY 2 only.

’;Arﬁ:cytk/of Medical Education must be received DIRECTLY from the medical school.

We are in receipt of a copy of your Academic transcripts that were submitted to us by University of lllinois.
Unfortunately, Board requirements indicate that transcripts do not fulfill the verification requirements of a
medical education. | have enclosed a copy of the document that University of lllinois may use to verify this
information to the Pennsylvania State Board of Medicine. Please have Universily of lllinois complete this
form and return it directly to our offices in an official, sealed Medical School envelope.

OTHER: The first page of the civil malpractice complaint File No. 16-84262 does not have the complete information
and is only have the page. Please submit a new ﬁrst page to this complaint that is a complete copy.

APPLICATIONS NOT COMPLETED WITHIN SIX MONTHS
WILL REQUIRE UPDATES OF CERTAIN DOCUMENTS.

You may check the status of your application online at www.mylicense.state.pa.us. Click on the link
duplicate licenses/address changes/application status. First time users will be required to register and
create a user ID and password. Your registration code to register is: 83431444






